documents generated by Contractor in connection with this Agreement shall become the 
property of the City, as set forth below.   

3. Compensation. Upon completion of all Services, the City shall pay Contractor for all fees and 

expenses for all Services herein provided in an amount not to exceed two thousand five 
hundred ($2,500.00) Dollars. Contractor shall submit an invoice to the City upon the 
completion of all Services.  The invoice shall be sent to: Amy Leyenbeck, Operations 
Coordinator, City of Bloomington, P.O.Box 848, Bloomington, IN 47402, or 
amy.leyenbeck@bloomington.in.gov.

[...]

documents generated by Contractor in connection with this Agreement shall become the 
property of the City, as set forth below.   

3. Compensation. Upon completion of all Services, the City shall pay Contractor for all fees and 

expenses for all Services herein provided in an amount not to exceed four thousand, five 
hundred ($4,500.00) Dollars. Services shall be on as needed basis at an hourly rate of one 
hundred and thirty dollars ($130.00), and when a second person is required the rate will be one 
hundred and ninety dollars ($190.00), and two hundred and thirty ($230) after hours/weekends.